

Order dt 07.05.2025

Today is fixed for evidence and ER of WWA.

Ld. App is present.

Accused Upendar Singh and Anupama Singh on CB are present by filing hazira whereas remaining accused on CB are found absent by petition through Ld. Advocate.

CSW- 2 and CSW-3 namely Sumita Trivedi and Rajesh Trivedi are physically present with attendance through Ld. App. Let it be kept with record.

NER received from Sudarshan Biswas of Salanpur PS that WWA issued against CSW 1 namely, Subham Kr. Trivedi could not be executed as he was not found on the address mentioned on the warrant. Let it be kept with record.

Peculiar fact is that CSW 1 (PW1) namely, Subham Kr. Trivedi happens to be the son of CSW 2 namely, Sumita Trivedi and moreover, CSW 2 has categorically stated before this Court that CSW 1 was all along present in his residence and practically police officer did not visit on the address as mentioned on the WWA and for which it can safely be said that NER filed by SI Sudarshan Biswas is nothing but a manufactured one and in all probability same was prepared with the acceptance of some valuables from the CSW 1 namely, Subham Kr. Trivedi.

In such scenario, IC/OC Salanpur PS along with SI Sudarshan Biswas are directed to physically appear before this Court on **21.05.2025**, failing which matter shall be brought to the notice of the CP, ADPC at Asansol.

BC II to comply.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IC/OC Salanpur PS for strict compliance by **21.05.2025**.

Dictated & Corrected by me:

Sd/-

**Judicial Magistrate 3rd Court(I/C),
Asansol, Paschim Bardhaman**

Sd/-

**Judicial Magistrate 3rd Court(I/C),
Asansol, Paschim Bardhaman**